

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 04-1200 (and consolidated cases)

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS AND
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT**

David S. Baron
Howard I. Fox
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW, Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036-2212
(202) 667-4500
Counsel for American Lung Assn.,
Environmental Defense, NRDC, and Sierra
Club

Barbara B. Baird
Principal Deputy District Counsel
South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.
21865 Copley Drive
Diamond Bar, CA 91765
(909) 396-3535
Counsel for South Coast Air Quality
Management District

Ann B. Weeks
Jonathan F. Lewis
Clean Air Task Force
18 Tremont Street, Suite 530
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-0234
Counsel for Conservation Law Foundation
and Southern Alliance for Clean Energy

Adam Babich
Tulane Environmental Law Clinic
6329 Freret Street
New Orleans, LA 70118-6231
(504) 862-8800
Counsel for Louisiana Environmental
Action Network

DATED: May 4, 2006 (refiled with Joint Appendix citations June 23, 2006).

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY)	
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Petitioners,)	
)	
v.)	No. 04-1200 (and consolidated cases)
)	
UNITED STATES)	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 3

NATURE OF THE CASE, COURSE OF
PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION IN THE AGENCY 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Statute 4

 B. The Ozone NAAQS and EPA’s Implementation Rule 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 14

ARGUMENT 15

I. EPA’S RELAXATION OF STATUTORY
PROTECTIONS MANDATED BY CONGRESS
WAS UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY 15

 A. EPA Lacks Discretion to Withdraw Statutory
 Protections or Waive Statutory Deadlines 15

 B. EPA Lacks Authority to Abrogate Statutory
 Protections From Pollution Emitted by New
 and Modified Sources 17

 1. Congress set its requirements in law. 17

 2. EPA’s rule conflicts with the law. 20

 3. Congress’ law does not produce an absurd result. 22

 4. Other Clean Air Act Provisions Confirm that
 EPA’s Weakening of Preexisting NSR
 Requirements Is Unlawful and Arbitrary. 23

C. EPA Cannot Lawfully Waive Statutory Requirements for Controls Needed to Achieve “Rate of Progress” Milestones and Timely Attainment	29
D. EPA Lacks Authority to Waive Statutory Requirements for Contingency Measures to Kick in Automatically to Protect the Public in the Face of Missed Deadlines	33
E. EPA Cannot Lawfully Abrogate or Postpone Clean Air Act § 185’s Economic Incentives to Reduce Pollution.	36
1. EPA Seeks to Eliminate Statutory Financial Incentives	36
2. EPA’s Approach Conflicts with the Plain Language of CAA §§ 181(b)(4) and 185(a).	37
3. EPA’s Action Conflicts with the Act’s Anti-Backsliding Provisions.	39
4. EPA and States have the Means to Determine Compliance.	40
F. EPA Lacks Authority to Abrogate Existing Limits on Motor Vehicle Emissions in Approved State Implementation Plans.....	40
1. The Act requires conformity of transportation plans with motor vehicle emission limits in state implementation plans	40
2. EPA has no authority to abrogate the motor vehicle emission limits in approved state implementation plans.....	42
II. EPA’S REVOCATION OF THE 1-HOUR STANDARD, INCLUDING THE ELIMINATION OF DESIGNATIONS AND CLASSIFICATIONS FOR THAT STANDARD, WAS UNLAWFUL AND ARBITRARY	45
A. EPA’s Decision to Revoke the 1-Hour Standard in Full Was Contrary to the Express Language and Purposes of the Act.	45
B. EPA’s Decision to Revoke the 1-Hour Standard in Full Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	46

C. Eliminating the Nonattainment Designations and Classifications for the 1-Hour Standard Without Following the Requirements Set out in Section 107(d) of the Clean Air Act Was Unlawful48

III. EPA’S DECISION TO REGULATE MOST 8-HOUR NONATTAINMENT AREAS UNDER SUBPART ONE RATHER THAN SUBPART TWO WAS ILLEGAL, ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS50

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aid Association for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....26

Air Transport Association of America v. DOT ,
119 F.3d 38 (D.C. Cir. 1997)32, 44

American Lung Association v. EPA,
134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998)48

American Methyl Corp. v. EPA,
749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir 1984)49

Association of Data Processing Serv. Organizations v. Board of Governors,
745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....15, 24

Cajun Electric Power Cooperative v. FERC,
924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....14

**Chevron, U.S.A. v. NRDC*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....13, 14

Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA,
167 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1999)41

General Motors Corp v. U.S.,
496 U.S. 530 (1990).....43

Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA,
154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)27

Hall v. EPA,
273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)25

Metropolitan Washington Coalition for Clean Air v. District of Columbia,
511 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975)43

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 2947

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Rettig v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 744 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 129 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12, 34, 39
<i>Train v. NRDC</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975).....	43
<i>Transactive Corp. v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14, 24, 27
<i>Union Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	4
* <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	8, 13, 15, 16, 33, 38, 46, 50, 51

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Environmental Defense v. EPA</i> , No. 04-1291 (D.C. Cir.).....	42
---	----

STATUTES

Clean Air Act § 107, 42 U.S.C. § 7407	2, 48, 49, 50, 51
Clean Air Act § 108, 42 U.S.C. § 7408	27, 28
Clean Air Act § 109, 42 U.S.C. §7409	4, 42
Clean Air Act § 110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410	4, 17, 23-25, 30, 34, 36, 42, 43
Clean Air Act §§ 171-193, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7501-7515.....	5
Clean Air Act § 172, 42 U.S.C. § 7502	1, 5, 6, 12, 16-17, 20, 26-30, 32-34,39, 40
Clean Air Act § 173, 42 U.S.C. § 7503	5, 17, 20, 26-28
Clean Air Act § 175A, 42 U.S.C. §7505a.....	15, 28
Clean Air Act § 176, 42 U.S.C. § 7506	1, 6, 26, 41, 42, 44, 45
Clean Air Act § 181, 42 U.S.C. §7511	5-7, 11-12, 15, 17-18, 20, 27-29, 50
Clean Air Act § 182, 42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	5-7, 12, 15, 18-21, 27-30, 33, 38, 39
Clean Air Act § 185, 42 U.S.C. § 7511d	36-40, 53
Clean Air Act § 301, 42 U.S.C. § 7601	1
Clean Air Act § 302, 42 U.S.C. § 7602	5, 18, 21, 42
Clean Air Act § 307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607	1, 14

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Health & Safety Code §40410 *et seq.*2

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.165 19-21
40 C.F.R. § 51.90027, 29
40 C.F.R. § 51.90520, 33, 39, 40
40 C.F.R. Part 81.....2
40 C.F.R. § 81.3052, 9
40 C.F.R. § 81.34420, 21
40 C.F.R. § 93.101 6-7, 41, 42
40 C.F.R. § 93.10942
40 C.F.R. § 93.11843

FEDERAL REGISTER

58 Fed. Reg. 62188 (November, 24, 1993).....7, 41
61 Fed. Reg. 16051 (April 11, 1996)25
62 Fed. Reg. 38856 (July 18, 1997).....2, 7, 47
66 Fed. Reg. 5002 (January 18, 2001)4
68 Fed. Reg. 32802 (June 2, 2003)2, 9, 22
69 Fed. Reg. 23858 (Apr. 30, 2004)1, 2, 4, 8, 49, 51, 52
69 Fed. Reg. 23951 (Apr. 30, 2004) 1, 4, 8, 10, 15, 16, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 29-31,
34-35, 40-41, 44-45, 47-48
69 Fed. Reg. 40004 (July 1, 2004).....42, 48
70 Fed. Reg. 25688 (May 13, 2005)41
70 Fed. Reg. 30592 (May 26, 2005) 1, 2, 4, 10, 36-40
70 Fed. Reg. 39413 (July 8, 2005)..... 1, 4, 24-29
70 Fed. Reg. 44470 (Aug. 3, 2005)1, 4, 48

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

136 Cong. Rec. S1697140
H.R. Rep. No. 101-4904, 18, 19, 22, 27, 33
S. Rep. No. 228, 101st Cong, 1st Sess. (1989)40
